

Table of Suspensions

In accordance with Article 14.3 of the Tug of War International Federation ("TWIF") Anti-Doping Rules ("ADR"), the TWIF hereby reports that the following athletes have committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation under Article 2.1 of the TWIF ADR – Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in an Athlete's Sample.

Last update: 15/01/2021

Event Location Event Date	Athlete's Name	Test type	Substance(s)	National Federation	Suspension Starts	Suspension Ends	Suspension details
European Championships, Castlebar, Ireland September 2019	Ms Olga María Artiñano Cuesta	Urine	Chlortalidone, listed under S.5 Diuretics and Masking Agents of the 2019 and 2020 WADA Prohibited Lists and prohibited at all times.	Basque Country	6th September 2019	5th September 2021	Suspended for a period of Ineligibility of 2 years. This includes ALL competitions, Local, National or International; team training; coaching; any administration role. The athlete is permitted to return to training 2 months before the end of the suspension.
2020 TWIF World Indoor Clubs Championships, Letterkenny, Co. Donegal, Ireland February 2020	Mr Jonathan Marcus Hunter	Urine	Higenamine and furosemide, listed under Class S3. Beta-2 Agonists, respectively Class S5. Diuretics and Masking Agents of the 2020 WADA Prohibited List and prohibited at all times.	Ireland	21st February 2020	20th August 2023	Suspended for a period of Ineligibility of 3 years and 6 months. This includes ALL competitions, Local, National or International; team training; coaching; any administration role. The athlete is permitted to return to training 2 months before the end of the suspension.